

Fatimi Bibi and another vs State of H.P. and others

CWP No. 20422 of 2025

23.12.2025 Present: Mr. Hirdaya Ram, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General
for respondents No. 1 to 5-State.

CWP No. 20422 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, learned Additional
Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to
5. Issue separate notice to respondents No. 6 to 14, on taking steps
within one week, returnable for 12.03.2026.

CMP No. 31710 of 2025

This application is disposed of with the direction that the
petitioners shall approach the SHO concerned and taking into
consideration the threat perception, appropriate police protection be
granted to them but the expenses thereof shall have to be borne by
the applicants/petitioners.

CMP No. 31711 of 2025

This application is disposed of with the direction to the
applicants to file English translation of Annexure P-2 within a
period of four weeks from today.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 23, 2025
(narender)